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FINDINGS AND OBSERVATION

The Inspection Team visited the head oftice of Dhanmondi Securities Limited on 29 January 2023 located at the
DSE Tower, Nikunja-2. Dhaka and also visited 43 branch offices and 01 extension office on 30 January 2023
and 31 January 2023, The team interviewed the directors and employees of the company there and collected
relevant data, information‘documents from them and scrutinized those accordingly., The findings and
observations are as follows:

A. Client’s Payable Position of the company:

The Inspection team coliected necessary data’information directly from their BackQffice Software to check the
Clients' Payvable Position of the Company as on various dates from June 2022 to January 2023, After
serutinizing the data/information. Clients' Payable Position of the company, it was observed that they had huge
deficit in Clicnts Payable Position up to September 2022, After that, they had gradually updated their Clients’
Payable Position and finally during the inspection period. Dhanmondi Securities Limited had surplus amount of
money in their Consolidated Customers Account which are shown below:

i. Client's Payable Position as on 14 June 2022:

Serial Particulars LAmount(BDT) © Amount (BDT) i Remarks
Payable o clients as per e | ;
! y i : DT 153419, As H ang
H BackOfTice f 197.133.419.05 ! As per client ledger balance
B | Source of Fund: B o i

! ank Balance of all Consol e Ces <
! | Ban el ".1“ P el 11 708933 32 As per bank statement
(_Llhll)l]lt_'i'.b Account{s) ) o

As per ONS Report

iR : Reveir ables fr SFE 129652 ‘ ‘
! Add: Reveir ables trom DS __!, 16.112.965.20 | (Outstandifip Balange Report)
. . i As per UNS Report
3 55 Payable : L uR692338 - ‘
i Less: Paables o Dﬂﬁ_ . . ﬁ LA e {Quistanding Balance Report)
( Net Souree of Fund: (1 1o 10) 7?_().33 LYOs 3 3 .
L Clients' Payvable Status; ((-\) . | -170.298.423 71 Deficit

[t was observed from the above, Dhanmondi Securities Limited had a deficit amount of BDT.
170,298.423.71 as on 14 June 2022 in their Consolidated Customers’ Account.

ii Summary of Client’s Payable Position as on various dates;

However, the [nspection team also collected relevant data’documents regarding their clients” payable
position as on various dates which is enclosed. The summary of findings is given below:

Date 2 “b(llt;];(?l,()‘“ems et NH{';;;)}T'. bund Clients’ Payable Status | Remarks
30062022 21279752 U 379343 981104143 Surplus
[9.67.2022 161,633 81628 8351333100 -154.120 485 38 Deficit
LI ug 2022 147 447 730 83 135 L1089 6 13193305119 Deficit
04092022 22287936261 565760531 -228.536.967.92 Deficit
08 09 2022 L3 I54 630 7] L K3AMLIM NG 48670340 91 Deficit

1269 2000 129913197 77 i IR 5803039735 Delicit
16 i 2002 TS0 dike Surplus
26 0002 <0 T CTNEARENE A Surplus
6112022 ] SOHMES TS Bt T2 0 e Surplus
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Whereas, as per the Rule 6(5) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, " .. Provided further that if there is
any shortage or deficit in the consolidated customers” accown(sj al any time for any reason, the stock broker
shall immediarely: report the matier 1o the concerned exchanger(s)

Findings:
From the above it is concluded that the Company, Mr. Md. Asif Istam Khan, Director & Mr. Md. Kabirul
Istam, Head of Finance & Accounts of the company violated:
»  Rule 8(3) of the Secunites and Exchange Rules, 2020:
Sipsfafie o wasy oo (e forg, Be-EEd § soatae gty faimer, 2o a7 fefE sy
b FfstRby o awmy Shre (5. e, BegeT § wgiEe dfefely) ffawm 200 @7 B8 wohm a7 wEad
fafa s
(by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company).

o

~

5

(It is mentionable here that as on September 04, 2022, the deficit amount in CCA was found by DSE
inspection team Tk 71,543,197.00. As per the directive of the Commission, DSE imposed conditions on
September 11, 2022 on Dhanmondi Securitics Limited and withdrew conditions on October 18, 2022 as surplus
found in CCA on October 17, 2022)

B. After scrutinizing the above documents. the Inspection team found that some fake financial entry has been
made in their ledger and *Receive/Payinent Voucher List” which are not found in bank statement. Some of
which are given below:

i. Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code # A0001, Chairman

o Particulars L 1 Whether reflected in Remarks
g Deposits Mude e “Receive - CCA
—— Withdrawal ) | s I‘L_dg“ Pasment List’;
30-han-22 ¢ Wathdianal Notstated (NS SIGRTOBR I3 Yo Nu t Mo
Ut-Jul-22 Deposit NS YAIS6TIYY Yes No No
05-Jul-22 | Withdrawal NS S AGOL0u e Yes No No
i_ 19-Jul-22 | Withdrawal CHR0 834506 STRUAO0 I Y s Yes
| 20ul-22 | Witndrasal Cho#U] 88458 ASO00U0) Yes Yes | No g?‘é;?j“é‘b&'&%‘g;gm“ AEIRHET
Uoad-Jul-22 Withdrawal CHOHAOTEE45Y Yes Yis Yes
10-Aug-272 Deposit NS Yes No No
16-Aug-22 . Withdrawal NS C A3 GH Yy No ho
18-Aug-22 | Deposit CROLGEAN Yy Yes . No
23-Aug-22 Deposit NS AT Yoy No | No
12-Sep-22 . Withdrawal NS Ikt Yes Na I No
13-Sep-22 Deposit N§ 310000003 Yes NO No
14-S¢p-22 | Withdrawal NS 30000000 Yes No No
20-Sep-22 | Withdrawal NS -3 00000 09 Yes No No
21-8ep-22 | Withdrawal | CHOQ#3136614 SIBL -2 10000000 Yes Hoh No
25-0¢t-22 Depos _CHO#3136638 SIBL 1L00000000)  Yes Yes No .
0] -Nov-22 Depesut CHO#I 36644 ; i Yes iNO
03-Nov-22 | Withdrawal NS Y ) Ne
13-Now-22 17 Withdraval NS . S Yes Nov No
i Deen ; DG Ny Lo s Y - o iDcposn of BDT 1.010.000 G0 shown
: N _ o o . in receive paviment hist
L13-Jan-23 | Withdrawal NS Sl s Yo k Nu No |
il. Md Mizanur Rahman Khan, Client code 8 MOOUI, Managing Directar
Particulars L Whether reflected in Remarks
Deposit/ ‘Receive cC
Date ! “"ithr:il".uwll vloge S Ledeye /Pavment List’ A
05-Jan-22 3 Withdrawal Not stated (NS} i SIRIEG0 L Yos No Ne
; ; . Mode of transaction is
05-)an-22 | Deposa I cash n hmﬁ (SALARY SIR A ‘ Yeu Yes NAA 1 not cleared because of
B ' ; ] the word "SALARY’
Si=lun-22 Witadrawal Mot slaled TNS) e My Ny
30-fun-22 Deposit INotstated (NB) { Y No 1 ND
O1-Jul-22 Withdrawal  |Not stated (NS} oy No Mo
OF-Jul-22 Deposit Not stated {NS) BRI RIS [ Y No No
08-Sep-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) STRAGR OO B L Y No No
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21-5ep-22  |Depasit CEHE3 130614, 81BL 2100000 00 Yes iYes No
16-Oct-22 Deposit Not stated (NS) : 1,000,000 00 Yes Yes No
26-0¢-22 | Withdrawal | Notstated (NS) [ 1005.204 15 Yes No No
13-Tan-23 Deposit CHOA3 136668 SIBL ’ 125000000 1 Yes Yos No
17-Jan-23 Deposit | Notstated {NS) LAGDOG 00 | Yes No No |

i Md Mazbahuddin, Client code # MUG06, Direcior 7

Particuiars o | Whether reflected in Remarks
i M § . : :
Date [_)cpmnf Ul Amount Ledger ‘Receive/Payment List’ e
Withdrawal
28-Sep-22 Depost CLOQE3 136629 SIRL | | 400,000 (U Yo Yoy No
17-Jan-23 | Withdrawal ; - LB0G.000 00 Yes Ne ' No

From the above 03 (three) 1ables. it was observed that Directors have recorded a specific amount of deposit and
withdrawal in their general ledger statement. And that amount was supposed to be reflected into the
‘Receive/Payment List” and also in the statement of Consolidated Customers’ Account. But it was found that all
the amount stated above were not reflected into the *Receive/Payment Voucher List” and also in the statement
of Consolidated Customers™ Account,

It is clear to the [nspection Team that they made false entry of amount on various dates which were just empty
financial deals. It was only for hiding the credit facilities availed by the directors.

Thus, the Company preserved fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the
Inspection Team.

Akhter Jahan Khan, Chairman, Mr. Md. Mizanur Raiman Khan. Managing Director, Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin,
Director, Mr. Asif Islam Khan. Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible
for the above non-compliances. They all knowingly made such fake ledgers.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “4/! money received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on the day of receipt thereof or on the Jollowing day if the
deposit cannot be made on the sume day due 1o closure of banking rransactions.”

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, "Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required 1o furnish. or 1 any application mude under this Ordinance. make any
statement or give any Information which he knows or has reusonable cause 1o believe to be false or incorrect in
any matericl particular.

Whereas as per the Pfetifbe s awwe 25m (Fr-forrm, Bo.@rem ¢ wpfirs afeffi) ffdam, 00 o7 AR 8,

“srers B e, T IR Qae Syiae afetft A wew ¢ fywen Hew e e sfive wie a7 w3,
Wi, G2 Ay @3z ey ewlim Rye aisee (@it fimam wams S wdiael aqreend s SR

Whereas as per the Ffeeffe ¢ aawa sfimm (53-faR, Bo-qor ¢ wpefis ofsRfR) R, woo <7 il
oI @7 wiead [{¥ 5 “avere B fomrs, We @rew ¢ IgEie sfeffae T wen ¢ QoIS B A (e

Findings:
From the above it is concluded that the Company, Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr. Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr, Md. Mazbahuddin (Director), Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director)
and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) were responsible for the above non-compliances of
the company violated:

1. The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

2. The section 18 of Securities and Exchange Orcinance. 1969, “Prohibition of fulse statements, ete.-

3. The Fiasfaite ¢ wamy afmm (Sofuam, Baecqam ¢ sqgnnbee efstly) fafiam . sooo a3 & 53

4. The Ffetfibe ¢ yume i (Bu-femra, Ha-@em ¢ wamivs gfefd) fEme, 000 7 fo owbe ag
wrpEe &g s

By preserving fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the Inspection

Team

C. Fake transaction shown in Receive/Payment Voucher List:

The inspection Team collected clients’ [edger randomly and Receive/Payment Voucher List & scrutinized
them with Consolidated Customers® Account. It is noted that the amount that was credited/debited from the
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“Receive/Pavment Voucher

list’

ITLIST

be credited/debited from

the Consolidated

Customers™ Account. But the inspection team lound that the following financial transaction (deposit) shown on
the *Receipt and Pavment Voucher List” was not located on the Consolidated Customers’ Account (CCA):

Date Doc Mo, Code Name Mode Amount
O1-lun-22 | 03-0003 2670 | MEB BABLL T HOR 608840 SIBL 1,0%0,000,00
13-Jan-22 | 03-0074 10629 | ALEYA BEGLIM CHOAR TGS, MERCANTILE, 10,000 D00 00
Sl-dan-22 | 03-0162 10679 | ALEYA BEGUM . CHO®I638764 SIBL 2.641.000.00
3-Jan-22 | 03-0072 ALEY A BEGLN AND S/ivIIN ARTER CHORRTGS. MIRCANTILE 4.710.500 00

19-Jan-22

03-0195

CALEY A BEGLM \\])\\ AHIN ARTER

Cli 4028759 51bl

2.222.330.00

05-lan-23 MDD SHAH AL AN AND RASMA RFASLN R 27709 710,000 00
oMy 0 A1) BABLT CHOAIG28827 SIBL 6,500,000 00
_5Mu-2n D BABL i CHG# 4628837 SIBL 100,000 90

26-May -2 MD BABLL CHORA28838 S (B [ 2.000,000 00

05 Jun-22 i A BABLL T RO R8T ML 1 500,000 00

228ep-22 2670 | MDD BABUL CHOH31536618.51BL 2,200,000 00

2L-Nov-22 | 030122 2670 | ™MD BABUL - CHU#3 36659 SIBL 1.270,000.00

[6-May-22 | 030071 . 13671 | SHAMIMA BEGUM [ CTire4675828 SIRL 3,500 000 06

03-Jun-22 | 030018 | 12671 | SHAMIMA BEGUM T CRO=0135428 M BL 1,500,000 00

16-May-22 | 034072 7 MD SAMIRLL 1SLAN T CHOP4628829 S1BL 15000000 0

03-Jan-33 | 050013 1 15601 . YEANUR AKIHER T CTia3379% ] SIBL 2.800.000 00

G7-Mar-22 | 030062 & IS001 . YEANLR ARIHER CHGZ4628776.51BL 2,500,000 0

33danaz | G301%6 L 26015 WS SHOWRAL ENTERPRISE CHO#4628760 SIBLLT 13001 5.600,000.00

39-Sepa2 030304 | 4] | OK ENTERPRISE (PVI1LID CHO#3136627 SIBL 1,200,000 00

25-Dec-22 | 030069 40008 | MD HABIB HASSAN SARKAR chgdD] 56342 jamuna 1.327.000 00

26-0c-22 | 0000 16005 | SHUCHANA GREEHAYON LTD 1 CHO#3136620.S1BL _ 3,600,000 00

Gd-Jan-23 | 0306046 43002 ‘\\1 iiT\r(RE\\fEE\CTL LR[TTDM INVESTMENT 1 e ot ses. clry 14,000,000 90

[3dan-22 | 036071 72814 ;jfz)_‘\"\_\"fofégfgu BLAMSADARM ¥ pnowsismersiBL 1,200,000 00

Gl Dee2? | 30002 A0°33 | ALI MAIIBOOB RABBANI T ClI0% 5680637, CITY 3400.000 00
T35 Dee22 | 0371 | aurdt | MD ABL YUSLF & AFSASA YUSUF CH{J#7785397. DBBL 1.968,000.00
26-Dec-22 | G0le . AI205 | ANOWARA BEGUM CCHOm3697327IFIC I (656,000 G0

20Apr22 | 030063 | A1593 . AKLEMA BEGUM AND [AHMINA ARTER . CHQ#3628801.SI1BL 2,500,000.00

24-0a22 | 030090 | 50220 RIPUL CHONDRA ROY | CHO#3136637.SIBL 1,772,000.00
34-Apr22 | D3-008E | Duued | DILRUBA ANWAR T CHO#9628814 SIBL 7.039,000.00

fd-Sep-22 | 03-003] T DILREBA ANWAR CIIO#31 36609 511 7,000,000 00

J6-0ct22 | owon 53 DILRUBA ANWAR T CTI0731 36639 SIBL | 500,000 00

15-Nov-22 | 03-U089 | DUU63  DILRLBA ANWAR U CHO=3 136603 .51B1 1 810.,000.00

35-Dec-22 | 030070 D003 DILRLBA ANWAR — T hgEI523157.chl  050,000.00

12-Jan-23 | 634062 DOD63 | DILRLBA ANWAR 000035003 DEHARA BANK LD {300,000 00

04Sep22 GGOMI DRSO E{:;F(:?;Tf'gi}'L'Tilll\'l'l5i_Fi\7[g’ " CHOA3 1366 1051b] 12.500,00C.00

13-Dec22 | U3-0038 . EUDS6 | MD» EMON HOSSAIN TCHORG31 1318 MBL 6.000.00G 00

27-0ct22 | 030112 . E0o0 :'KD] ;:10\4 HOSSAIN & TAMANAA | CHO#3136641 SIBL 1.092,583.00

Bhov-22 | 030010 ¢ EO105 :TTE%'U“ HOSSAIN & TAMANSA CHON3 116646 SIBL 1,020,260.00
I 01-an23 | 040001 EA100 ’:ﬁ.t&"“}‘\' HESRRR AT, CHO¥95783 1 EBL 1,550,000.00
TR Dec22 | 03G030 . F0157 | FARZANA AHMED CHO#i31975 L.C L710.000.C0
T 3-Jan-22 | 030138 | FU39. | FATAMA AL - TR 1,500,000 00
TT01-Feb-22 | 030001 F030 FATAMA ALL ' T 3939371 sibl 2 600,006 00

13-Noy-22

03-0079

HO320

HASMO L ARA BEGUM

Chga 336662 sibl

2,400,000 00

| 15-Ney-22 | 03-0092 HU32C | HASMOT ARA BEGLUM ciig 3] 35664 5ib) 1,300,000.00
L 05-8ep-22 | 030038 [ MOWZ | MD MAZBAHUDDIN _CH(#3136608 S1B 9,000,000 00
I 03-Nov-22 | 03-002] MOUZ | MD MAZBAHUDDIN " CHIE3136632, SIBL 1,100,000.00
[ 17-Nov-22 | 030099 MDD MaZBAHUDBDIN CliC#3 136660 31BL 2,100,000 00
' 030134 | MD MAZBAHUDDIN CLOE3 36071 SIBL 2,000,000.00
28-Nov-22 | 030199 MD MAZBAHULDIN . _CHOUN21 1212 MBL 2,000,000.00
2N (DA L M2 | MDD MAZBAHLBDIN T CHURIZTI 213 MBL 1,500,000.00
{ 06-Dec-22 | U L MOOUZ | MDD MAZBAHUDDIN CHman2 3,000,000 00
13-Dec-22 39 1 MOU2 [ MD MAZBATIUDDIN. e wmmm 3.000.900.00
26-Dec-22 | U3-0076 - AMUEOZ WD MAZBANLDDIN IR TR SN 1Y 1,500,000.00
09-Muy-22 | D3U02% | M8 T Ak S M OMEZAMMAL AQLE L CHOR SR PUOBALT BANK LTD 1,400,000.00
28-Sep-32 [ D3-0354 . MD366  : MD AMAZBAHUDDIN & JESMIN BLGUM | CHOB 60288113 1,400,000 00
28 Apr22 [ 030115 NOM LMD NASIR UDDIN ALMLD | T 162882081 1,550,000.00
20-Apr22 | 030063 1 NO43Z 1 N HUDA TRADING CULICR I IRRIG SIRE 2.500.000 00
07-Apr-22 | 03-0620 NDSTU L NASHAD SHARIF | cnom ez sl 1,065,000.00

(l\.,\
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W lan-23 | 036053 RO509 | MST.RINA BEGUM CHQ#2613743 JAMUNA BANK LTD | 4,000,000 00
01-Jun-23_ | 04-0002 SIS0 | ™MD SHAHABUDDIN CHOE3161973 THE CITY 1.313.000.00
S lan-22 03-00127 S1875 MD SHOWERA | :_\Ii CHOBLG287G] SIBLIT 13001 i 3.450.000.00
L -lyp-22 (30050 S16i7? SHAHADA T BN N . chapsd05692 1,305,000.00

e company mmade vacuum transaction in the clients’ ledger and "Receive/Pavment Voucher List®

ft is clear to the Inspection Team that the Company intentionally resorted the above-mentioned non-
compliances. Even though, they provided such false statements provided to the inspection team and on the basis
ol lhe above-mentioned fraudulent transactions, they would provide various reports to the exchange and the
Commission,

M. Asif Istam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible for the
above non-compliances.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, 4!l money received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on the duay of receipt thereof or on the following day if the
depasit cannot be made on the same day due 10 closure of hanking transactions.”

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, efc.- No person shall, in any document. paper, accounts, information ov explanation which he is, by
or under ihis Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance, make any
statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to believe to be Jalse or incorrect in
any material particular. ™

Whereas as per the GiaSfelbe ¢ qure 3firm (5Fe-fa, To1ger @ Sqaifs afefafy) fifistn, 000 a7 fifi 3y,

taiErE e e, mmﬁaemwmwemmmwwmmwﬁa
T, W [T @3¢ G e g wmae [iive fewe s 5w e sumen e e )

Whereas as per the Bif¥eRfte ¢ yuwe sfirm (Fe-foem, Bo.mrr o Sgaiae afefafy) fafimen, vooo @7 ST
SoiE «7 wrpad Y S "EATOTE S [Geg, S R ¢ WETHiTe dfeiE TR e @ aewHEts wRG SE v
g9, wwel, el ¢ wewr Tery afe o3

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Istam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul istam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

* The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

e Section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969:

o Fifeshe o asitre sl (Brfan, Be-meE ¢ S ety REMET 1000 @7 M7 b

o ASERGE ¢ quwe ST (Fe-foam, Bomem ¢ Wi afefify) RRETEL soos @7 RS oS g7 W

SIS

By providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as inspection team.

Excess amount payment to the clients:

The Inspection Team collected ledger and portfolio of some clients randomly. After scrutinizing the ledger, it
was observed that the Company made excess payment to its client without having sufficient balance, some of
which are shown below:

Client Client N Date Payment Previously Available | Day End

Code S * Amount Balance Ledger Balance
S1573 Sugman Hossain O1-Jui-22 -1 16255 54 -339] -116,289 45
10009 | Mohammad Rehan Javed 01-Jui-23 Sladsagy | -251.65 -144 84714
11330 |Aleya Bepum and Shalhin Akter i Ol-tut-22 8120 92 -251.65 -485,172 57
c S i I6-Jan-22 =SUL 1) ) -2.789,379.02 -3,289.575 02
200115 | M/S Showkat Enterprise 2 Auel GO0 (0 144219778 2.042.197.78
40002 Kazi Rafiqui Ishym 3-lan-22 29043 76 L 27470297 28 -7.499,343.02
't 20-Mar-22 AR -2 W05 703 34 -1,294 73511
AD3e | Md Abdus Salam Sarker O8-Jui-22 773220 _-891.21 -878.214.00
| 03-Feb-22 | R LRI 993200 69 -7.176,290.69
o | 24-Apr-22 | o FStnt e 12918 267 70 -13.053,267 70
DO0s3 | Ditruba Anwar o7z | b 864 o Lo 890 708 17 780151217
) (31N il B A TSNV LS 1916577179
D150 Dimnmonch_Seturm«:a L Bmplos eos [l R s I 21451062

| Providend Fund 0 i
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Mr. Asif [slam Khan. Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsibie for the
above non-compliances.

Whereas as per the Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance, directly or indirectly. (a)extend or
maintain credit. or arrange for the extension or maintenance ot credit, to or for any persen for the purpese of
purchasing or carrying any security ;™

Whereas as per the Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999. A member may extend credit facilities to his
approved client for securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these rules.” and
“Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the
member and the client.”

Whereas, as per Pf%Efifts ¢ wirg sfm (Ta-foar, B Eer ¢ wqie afef) RfeTal, o000 @7 ¥ 3,
e sow [N, oW R 49 WRNTe sielaty sTdn wewr o foyme wive wrgre wered afevern wfare 49 9rde,
e, 42 Sfvwm gac T wwBer S Svwe R Fawe S weE S QUREEIR S T

Whereas, as per F&8fbs ¢ amwe sfiem (Bu-femm, T @R 9 Sirs sy (feme, woo 7 Gl woim
@7 wEe f{3f| s “arere B TEe shw [y ¢ wywiwhe £TENTYR TIEW GO G SOVHCEIE TN AESEIEE O I,
ey, e @ wowr gIy gneTE 3379 0

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Divrector and Mr. Kabirul Islam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

¢ The Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969,

e The Rules 3(1)and 3(2) of Margin rule. 1999,

o ieslfir ¢ gwny s (Se-feva, B ogiee @ e #fsW%) R 3000 @7 T b

o Pifasfalie ¢ gwme s (Do fowm, Do @t ¢ WwEvs dief) Afwen, sooc a7 SRy ool g S

RIE
By making excess payment to its client of the company without having sufficient balance.

E. Submission of various fake periodical report tg the exchange as well as Commission:

The Inspection Team collected monthly CCA reconciliation reports (June 2022 — December 2023) submitted by
Dhanmondi Securities Limited through the Dhaka Stock Taachunge Limited. Atter examining and scrutinizing the reports,
it was obsersed that they provided the manipulated take Jatn in their periodical reports w the exchange. Some of which are
given below:

Manipulated Data provided by the company i Actual data found by the Inspection Team I Remarks
COA status T Payable to Net Sources of? ] I Payable o Net S_uurces of | I
o i Clients . Func Status ‘Rt'm;n'k\‘ ¢ Ziun_l.s Fund Status Remarks
L BDPYy 1 (BDT) | i (BDT) (BDT) |
14062022 | 2109213300 | 26.834.994 00 | 3742 86000 | Surplus | 197 13347905 | 26834995 34 F -170,298 423 71 Deticnt ].)ata
: 1 | - i manipulated
9 2nl 5784931 00 831332000, 2728308 o) Surpius | 162.633,816.38 ¢ 8,513331.00 1 -154,120.485.38 Defticit
T11082022 | 12459407 06] [SSI4CES UG 3513681 00] Sumpus | 147,447, 140.83 | 15,514,089.64 | -131,933,051.19 | Deficit
112,09 2022 O 363 197 Q0] S SHGAR S AGG6T 0 Sumpous 2898319777 TOS16,158.42 | -58,403,039.35 Deficn

Observation:
It appears to the Inspection team that they were involved in fraudulent activities by providing false statement to
the exchange regularly.

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. "Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper. accounty, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in eny application made under this Ordinance, make any
statement or give any information swhich he knows or has reasonable catise 1o believe to be false or incorrect in
any maierial purticular. .

Whereas as per the F#ERts ¢ emme 3w (F5-feam, Bo-@ew ¢ wqmire gfeff) ffdmm, woo o7 ffR b,
CarerE BT I, R g L9 Wi gy srdw reer ¢ fegwEn A e wreey offeeen #ies @9 wiEe,
Fayee, % R g Sy suE ye wvge Gewy awn e weE S TTEasE e ST
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Whereas as per the Ff%8R%e ¢ wgwe sherm (55-foam, Se.men o e afeffe) fafeaen, sooo a7 il
TR wn Wb /¥ s cares e TEmw, B e o sumis sl T I & ISHRIEE P ARG (el
HAIY, TSI, HAET ¢ Fwwr sm Fiere gi

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Kian, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

* Section |8 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969

o Fletlahe s awss s (oS, oo @ o wqeaire wfeffy) SRmE, a000 a7 7 8y

o FisEhlbe ¢ wwmy shmm (BT, o [T ¢ sepaites sy THE, 2000 97 Hely wwlE 0g wmE

fafy s
By providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as Commission,

F. Providing Credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director:
After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company provided credit facilities to the sons of Mr.
Mizanur Rahman Khan, Managing Director:

Code Nanie | Dute | Day End Led er Balance Remarks
! | 174) &
f : -
i -1 349 430 89 : . .
80195 ' Abraham Khan & Asif [slem o} | :h-l T ,:i i Son of Mizanur Rahman Khan,
R e | WO i L AN, N Epi i SR R e . . ,
K lin } e ! ST Managig Director

Whereas, as per BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2000, " It is further
directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities to any member of the Board of Directors of its
own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse, son, daughter,
sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the Commission from
time (o me.

Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999. A member may extend credit facilities to his approved client for
securities transactions subject to the margin account reguirements of these rules.™ and “Margin account
arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the member and the
client,”

Whereas as per the Fife8hibe ¢ qume sfiem (5., To-grE o wmine dfeffe) fafemm, wooo a7 R 33,
TR BT feeTn, W @ T WEETe fefaly TEm wew @ eEela XS BRI FIGEA AFHIO TR @72 WE,
T, ﬁ?ﬁfmma?ef%@wwf%@ﬁga 1579 faleez faqww s s weaE gerneena W wa

Whereas as per the F%Efbe ¢ vawe ofiem (53w, Be.gre © wive eifeffd) fiffmm, 2000 97 Rl
w9 «q v R4 3 cerere B feme B e o wwmfie sl s T & GETAETE B ARG (el

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director), Mr. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Kabirul Istam {Head of Finance & Accounts) have violated-
¢ BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
* Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999,
o Fifatffie ¢ amme shie (B fomm, Bo.mrrn @ s gfefafy) fafaemen, 2000 «x fafir 3,
v FEERTY 9wy sfma (35w fee, HeEew @ e wfsfele) fafrm, sooo vy oty oofm gz s
fafe 3
by providing eredit facilities to the sons of Managing Director

G. Providing credit facilities to the cash clients:
The authority of the Company informed that they do rot provide any credit facilities to their clients. But, after
randomly scrutinizing the ledger of the clients, it was revealed that Dhanmondi Securities Limited had provided
credit facilities to their cash clients. Some of which are foliows:

Code B _ Name Date . _Day End Ledger Balance
: J9-Miy -22 i -122.18742
3y v +
|62y Aleyva Beguin U8-Aus 27 i 701338905
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| ) L | U¥-Sep-22 ) -67.445 55
! g 1 D-Man 22 -5.880,652.03
‘ 1§33 oAdeva Begurs o Shahim Ante ! -3.124.644.28
; ' \ 5746122 ]
S T B T T -90 118 84
12670 LM Babl f’ 133263 78
| . ] 909,877 00
=]'923.837 2
1233 Tamann Akter S397363] 34
i % -641 859 78
8-iNpy 22 -135947 55
SG167 Syed Ahmed 07-Dec-22 -303.469.74
16-Jun-23 -117 860 46
| 20-Nev-22 -76,175.33
ND47] EMd Nekbar Al | sDer2l ; T 24271908
; ) 21.Dec 22 ‘ T3A170.88
' 05-5ep-22 -104 803 56
IARR T Sd Muanical [siam khan 13- Dee-22 -478.211.92
2¥-Dec-22 : -1.704 396 83
- 2-beb-22 : -4.842,891 51
NI288 Meskat Uddin 22-Feb 23 -3.280972.83
28-Apr22 -125,181 68
i18-5ep-22 128,544 39
S5 4 5 M Mongurul Lslam 23-5ep-22 | -197.541 .40
13-0¢1-22 i -3125.049 52
' -298.767 49
‘ Hu33s Hosreara Akmed ) ) 43542873
-1 904459 52
) ) 230,160 44
HIA 240 Hasmot Ava Beglim : S1i62.434 31
; 63.610.04
! -633.064 68
Hu282 " Hosneara Ahmed And Syed Ahmed H 4-Nos-22 -164.494 33
. ! 04-Dec-22 -152,153.85
| _ 20-Sep-22 -2.770,623.08
D250 Dhanmends Securities [1d Emplos ees Gratuit 1 3-Oct-22 B -74.897 92
! 23-Nov-22 : 31,363 73
: U5-1ud-22 -885.64(.73
A3t P Abdus Salwm Surker U8-Aup-22 -783,803 60
| : 08-Sep-22 01349 74

Whereas as per the Section 16 (a) of the Securitics and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance, divectly or indirectly. (ajextend or
maintain credit. or arvange for the extension or maintenance of credir, 1o or for any person for the purpose of
purchasing or carrving any securify:

Whereas, as per the Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999, “{ member may extend credit facilities to his
approved client for securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these rules.” and
“Margin avcount arrangements musi be evidenced in the form of @ written agreement executed between the
member and the clien.”

Whereas, as per the Bfefts ¢ amme eimm (HBe-fems, So-ger ¢ sqaie afeffy) Rfdwer w00 @@ gm0
Y, erETE B R, T e Wm Sqine diefly adin wwer ¢ e wire wrem wee wfisrmar TR $3¢ WEA,
g, &% e a7: ity ewfam fays arvad [afong fees smpeg wam oe) qUResra AEA dlaed Land,
Whereas, as per the Ffesiba ¢ amws swem (53-fm, e-@er ¢ sqmire afef i) R, woo @7 il
wolm vz Wi [T 3 “arere BT Goig, B e suTmiaT afefRlaE wram Tiedl § aeaed® FEE AfRvEeRceE

Findings:
It appeared to the inspecting team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director) and Mr. Kabirul
Islam {(Head of Finance & Accounts) have violated-

e Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1964;

¢ Rule 3{1) and 3{(2) of Margin Rules, 1999:

o  FEEEST @ amse s (Be-fEwk, Se gl 5 agilfne dholaln Tinural, 3000 a7 e 5s;

A
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o Bfetfalbe 9 wame afivm (Be-forn, wergwm ¢ swfrs afsfafy) i, 1000 W7 ey sobe a7
= fafiy s
by providing credit facilities to the cash clients without having margin agreement

H. BO account maintaining by using employees” mobile number

After scrutinizing DP29 {client list) and emplovee list, it was observed that the mobile numbers of some
emplovees of Dhanmondi Securities Limited are used in many BO accounts of the clients. It appeared to the
[nspection Team that the following employees are directiy or indirectly beneficiaries of these BO accounts for
unethical trading activities:

i Name of Employee Client Codes Full Name Tglphune BO Status
Number

. HO068 Helena Bepum 1763995396 Active
"“"S'f’lf‘dE‘i::C’zgf‘e"d T A0884 Alauddin Ahmed 176399539 Active
{C]ie\nl-Code ¥ ADSS) - 11336 Md. Abdul Khaled 176399§396 Active
11335 Md. Abdul Khaled 1763995396 Active
C N{325 Md. Nuruzzaman . 1775309679 Active
Mohammad Zakir Hossain, Staff Al4lS Mohammad Aminul {slam 1775309679 | Active
Assistant ‘ S1573 Susman Hossain 1775300679 Active
BO219 Md. Billal Hossain 1773309679 | Active
Md.Robiul lsfam 31417 Subrat Kumar Saha L 1730938361 Active
Staff Assistant 51418 Subrat Kunar Saha i 1730938361 Active
Md, Shahid Uzzaman 71726 Md. Golam Rabbani [ 1754375200 Active
Executive & AR 72337 Mst. Rahana Alam 1754375290 | Active

Md. Harun Or Rashid. Branch - : !
Incharge & AR y  PoaZl el 1190394693 . Active
Md.Kamal Uddin. $r. Executive ! 50311 . Mst Mamataz Begum 1730191633 Active
& AR 30505 i Mst, Mamataz Begum 1730191633 Active
< . ; 51638 Mst. Rina Akter . 1716273468 Active
M Moniruzzatman. Executive & 75 3g Mist. Ring Akter 1716273468 Active
, ) L s2046 I Md Toslim Uddin 1716273468 Active
Md. Rayhan Molla. Ur. Executive | 351318 i Sayeda Mamotaz Begum 1624632339 Active
& AR 1 51319 | Sayeda Mamotaz Begum 1624632339 ' Active

Whereas as per the BSEC Circular No. Ram2F/Ffeem/s0/205v/8 00 SIffe 20 G 203s; “Emfaans o7 #3r 30w
W[, 9TZ @O AR, wEa GEE w7 qieE ZE awE by cwin [ivy e BT aree w9 20w O [@WER g3
EATHE T T (G HEHICA W A [SronfEeR e a2 wiewe war A 1, Wi [Nl afee fre e «%
YA AT AT O WS 23 GE, 2wdS ¥ VK WA TS T ¢ BIEY, 10 e ww fFe Be e o el
AT, AR ARG @GR QU BA G WS A, olAanE ST S AEeaE, (Nards A 91 e B 99T

Whereas as per the PiaGRite 9 awwe 3= (53-fm, B3- @R ¢ SRt afeti) R, 2w0oo g R 53,
“ETETE T (e, e [T wae SwiTe afed i et ¢ fTewe AT wiww wew sfEnER we o7 W,
g, @3 [afewer a3 G swie (45T weq River frass swws wwe WeRE) YUARea w5 S |

Whereas as per the F¥%Rfw ¢ uIwpe 5 (Fo-FoR, Bo-@om ¢ wyirs ofRiY) [fdwe, oo 97 Bo%
wEe qn wsae @R s avere e (Tmm, e @ ¢ mmnihe afiaE o T ¢ GewEes FRIE faEEEE o
o, e, fovas ¢ weer sww afvre w8

Findings:

It appears to the Inspection team that the company and above-mentioned employees namely Mr.
Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive, Client Code # A0884), Mr. Mohammad Zakir Hossain (Staff Assistant),
Md. Robiul Islam (Staff Assistant), Mr, Md. Shahid Uzzaman (Executive & AR), Mr. Md. Harun Or
Rashid (Branch Incharge & AR), Mr. Md. Kamal Uddin (Sr. Executive & AR), Mr. Md.
Moniruzzaman (Executive & AR), Mr, Md. Rayhan Molla, (Ur. Executive & AR) have violated-

o Circular ref. No. BSEC/CDS10/2016/436 dated June 20, 2019

o  FRERTE ¢ e Wi (FBE-Tema, FeEem ¢ wenifne wluialay i, 3000 g R 3Y:

o GiSERiT ¢ ey sl (Ha-fomm, Womgem o seaillne wislaiq) o, soos a7 FeT sobm a7

wpae fafy s
By using employees’ mobile number in the clients BO accounts.
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J.  Maintaining accounts of customers and BO account on behalf of authorized representatives of the
company:

After scrutinizing the client list (DP29) and the emp oyee list provided by the company, it was found that the

maintained accounts of customers and BO account on behalf of authorized representatives of the

company

company. Details of the accounts are gisen below:
Gode T T e A
73055 i Ml Rayhan Molla CNr Baecwive and Authorized Representative

Whereas. as pet Deed of Agreement. clause-5 under 7=EaSa ¢ ogsy shem (e o, Fogom ¢ Smlfne
afefli) e, oo a5 @l 8(2)08). “duwthorized Representative shall not conduct buy or sell of any security in
the Stock Exchange in his/her own acconnt or for the uccount of any of his familv member in the capacity of
keing Authorized person of any Bencfictary (Owner (B0 decount holder.”

Findings:
It is appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Md.Rayhan Molla, Sr. Executive &
Authorized Representative violated:
o GifecfaBw s wgpny 9w (Bofums. SeEEE e
of Agreement, clause-5.
By maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company

seralms afsiai St 2ooc @3 Y 8(R)(8) @3 Deed

K. Cash Payment to Chairman, Managing Director and Directors:
After scrutinizing *Receive Payment Voucher List” collected from BackOffice Seftware of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash pavment to the Chairman, Managing Director and Directors. which

are shown below:

Client Code _Name ' Date i Amount (BDT) Remarks
T \ id-5ep22 | 300,000,006
A0G01 i Akbiter lahan Khan fY-Nuy-22 Chairman
. " I -hon-22 T
: : i 0 .
: : . 1787300 ! i
! r . L7040 04 | ;
i 20,0100 00
30,000 00 !
! 12,000 01
i | 34,080.00
1 ) ) U Ja-22 23.546.00 ) .
MO0O L } Md. Mizanur Rahunman Khan - 11022 15.000 00 Managing Director
| Ug-lan-22 730000 |
3 O6-lan-22 4000600 ¢
! r-Jan-22 3950000 |
: hefan22 18,000 00 -
; ! 22-Jun-22 64 630 00
JECNEE | 100,000 00
i 47 Nov-22 218,000 00
: 0 m-Jul-22 : 230.000.00
e-jul-22 100,000 O¢
7-Jul-22 | 150,000 00
e | 300,060 00
: ETEERE] : 5.000 00
i S22 100 ¢ ;
U dEesepns L + ()
L oS . If,fl PO
S | i SU.000 00 :
NOOR2 M, Marbahuddin - fir 0 00 | Director
30,000 00
5000000
UiNow-22 U0 0G|
]  20-Now-22 U2 000 00
! | T1iNgw-22 R c-)'u_d‘
! \ SO IE} HT
ifl\[l[l(.‘i_JT
1 l(nﬁli)[lHUl_\’;
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‘ L ndug2s T P 200000.00 |
J U7-Aue-22 10,000 00
‘ B 16-Aug-22 300,000.00
’ 23-Aug-22 100.600.00
235-Aug-22 100,000 0G
. s 31-Aug-22 20,000 00

M0366 Md. Mazbahuddin & Jesmin 01-8ep-22 40,000 00 Bitactiie

Begum 04-8ep-22 70.000 00
05-Sep-22 201,060.00

l9Sep2z 18.000 00 |
N D pons 561,000 00
L B R TV 7173}

L | U2-Nuw-22 ‘ 204000 |

It is clear to the inspection team that the above-mentioned persons are responsible for above non-compliances
because they had withdrawn cash amount knowingly from the company.

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, " . . .. Provided further thar all
receipts and payments in respect of all fransactions. or series of transactions. shall be carried out through
account payee cheque, pavment order or bhank draft. or any other mode of banking channel or systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: ™

Whereas as per the Directive Ref, No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010. “.,....0r is
Jurther divected that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities to any member of the Board of
Directors of its own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse,
son, daughter, sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives gs per directive issued by the
Commission from time to time.

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/51 dated July 22, 2010, % (2)

Shali not provide credit facilities to their directors or their spouse or any of their dependent persons or stock-
dealer concerned®.

Whereas as per the SifShifbe ¢ a@wa <firm (Fa-fomm, Bo-grm o s afeffy) ffémm, o000 ax &MY 5y,
HITIE BT (TR, e g was wEfee afefaly s sww eﬁmwwﬁvmawﬁwﬁwmmsw,
T, uﬂ?%ﬁﬂﬁ?m&%ﬁwfﬁmﬁgﬁ w599 (Gl femwm Fgnn s wEE vermeere e wlere

Whereas as per the fif%Sfbw ¢ wome sfima (Fe.fm, o @ed o wEHve afefafy) Rfiamen, oo @7 fidy
oFRE <7 wvRd (g 3 “avers B Tme, B mrew o IS ST T T @ TS B AR (R
F, FwE, el ¢ Fow ey WT wim
Findings:
From the above, it is clear that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr, Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahaddin
& Ms. Jesmin Begum (directors) and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:
Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
¢ Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23,2010
e Directive ref No, SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/51 dated July 22,2010
o SfeSfftw o asee shem (Fw_feern, Se.mer o werwrs afeff) Rfasmen, 2o a7 Bl 3
o Fifetlibe o comve wfivm (B foen. S g o et afefafy) el 2ooo 7 e sohm gz
s f&fa s
By making cash payment to the Chairman, Managing Director and Directors.

L. Cash Pavment to one of the emplovees of the company:
After scrutinizing *Receive/Payment Voucher List’ collected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the employee which are shown belows:

; e : =
’ Client Code Name ! Date I Amuount (BB 1) Remarks |
! 02-Jun-22 9000 B

) ‘ 13-Sep-22 60, 100,00 .
‘ AG8R4 Alauddin Ahimed [ [0-OcL.22 8 800,00 Sr. Executive
| | 31-0¢1-22 LLR00
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I i clear (o the inspection team that Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts and Mr. Alauddin, Sr.
I wecutive were responsible for above non-compiiances.

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Fxchange Rules, 2020, ... .. ... Provided further that all
receipts and paviments i respect of all tramsactions. o series of iransactions, shall be carried out through
cccount pavee cheque. payment order or bank dryft. or any other mode of banking channel or sysiems as
approved or recognized hy Bungladesh Bank:”

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010. *....... It is
further directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilites to any member of the Board of
Directors of its own company. officer and staft emploved in the compuany management. their parent, spouse,
son, daughter. sister, hrother. son-in-law, danginer-iv-ion and other relarives as per directive issued by the
Conmission from (e o time

Whereas as per the fSfesfiie ¢ aase 3w (Fo-formm, TR ¢ TFAWS afsffy) fafemren, 2000 @7 fafE by,
e HE G, BT T aac e afsfay wmds wver s feygom 7es wae FrEEE RO FERT 49 L,
e, @F e was BEm v e arsea [fere Fawe A S S TUROnd AR T |

Whereas as per the FftRte ¢ qwwe Ffrm (Fo-feamy, To-@=m ¢ e efefa) i, 000 97 s
wulEE O3 Tvad &Y > mrere sow faew, BE e ¢ apeiee ofsie S e 6 SovIE il efgsierae oo
Hefw, TG, AT & ATET T Frfrs w879

Findings:
From the above, it is clear that the Company, Mr. Kabirul Istam {(Head of Finance & Accounts) and Mr.
Alauddin (Sr. Executive) violated:
e Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
e Directive Ref. No. SEC:CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
o SRRE0T o awme S (Be-feE, Tewer ¢ sy afstl) i, 2oon @7 fafe 33,
o FfeThfe o camps e (He-fes, BeageE ¢ Sy gt ffime, 2000 o7 A8 wEhE «3
e Ty,
By making cash puvment to employee snaniely Mr. Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive) as a client

M. Cash Pavment to the clients:

After scrutinizing *Receive/Payment Voucher List” coliected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the clients which are shown below:

Client Code | Name Date Amount (BDT) Remarks
_m_l_l_)(}it]j)irl Mohammad Repan Javed 253032 ‘ 650.000.00 .
; ’ : D3-Dee-22 | 350,000.00

13629 Alera Bepum ! 030022 & i 310.000.00
12671 Shamima Bepgumn : 05-Dec-22 458.,000.00
12672 © Md.Sanirui lslam 21.Nov-22 570,600.00
15-Nov-22 300,000.00
17-Nov-22 300.000.90
20042 21-Nov-22 300,000.00 |
‘ Abu Noman Hazzatall [slam [EREE 190.000.00
! ! Tl 800.000.00
| ~ L Dyl 850.000.00 |
1 20115 [ M8 Showkat baterprise i 13-0¢1-22 I 120.000.00
: 40001 © Ok Enterprise (Pvo Ld P-Dee-22 184.000.00
43002 . Kazi Raligul 1slinn 01-Nov-22 7 275.000.00
} e Securities I esiment Manauement C2Oet22 {,461,000.00
1500 LL:l:stun Seeurities Investment Managenmen noa2 | 1550.000.00
i 21-01-22 1.720.000.00
: 32508 : Mat FHasina Banu And Anisur Rahman _ 03-Nuw-22 ' i ] ' 167.008.00
T 6025 ¢ Sagar Chewdhory _ - ey ():\:\7-’_’ o 13000000
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: ] 30-0a22 235,000.00
2023 Md. Parver Sarkar :
J‘ (2025 Md. Parvez Sarkar e 10-Nov.23 ! 390.000.00
| 72840 Md. Arifur Rahman . 08-Nov-22 i 288,000.00
72986 Md. Sharitul Islam 10-Noy-22 195,000.00
28-Nov-22 700.000.00
AD544 bha Das
03 | Anubha Das 29-Nov-22 634,400,00
AL1392 Ashigur Rahman 24-MNoyv-22 160.000.00
07-Nov-22 190.000.00
DO063 Dilruba Anwe
7 Hlruba Anvar 08-Nov-22 400,000.00
DO150 : Dhaf'!mondf Securities Lid Employees 30-Nov-22 340.000.00
! Provident Fund
130250 D‘ham_ﬂmul] Sfecumms Ltd. Employees 09-Nn 222 610.000.00
Gratuity Fund
EO086 Md. Emen Hussain 09-Now -22 122.500.00
_ o 23-0¢1-22 493.000.00
| 2Non-22 300.000.00
EG100 Md. Emon Hossain & Tamanna Akter 20-Non -22 3 ) 370,000.00
04-Dec-22 875,000.00
13-Dec-22 500,000.00
F392 Fariha Tasnim Shashi 01-Nov-22 227,000.00
[ 31-0¢1-22 £36,000.00
o ) _ 15-Nov-22 195.000.00
HO282 Hosneara Ahmed And Syed Ahmed 70-Nov. 20 300.000.00
‘ 13-Dec-22 720,000.00
06-Nov-22 400,000.60
55 ] Ara Heo ;
HO320 Hasmot Ara Begum 07-Novz2 | 330.000.00
31-0rt-22 : 330,000.00
n . (8-Nov-22 580,000.00
Q338 Hosneara Ahmed 09-Nov-22 197.000.00
29-Nov.22 380,000.00
; - 26-0¢t-22 235,000.00
10105 Jiban Kanai Das & Minu Das 08-Nov.22 390.000.00
K(273 Khurshida Begum 20-Dec-22 228.500.00
NOOSS Mrs.A NéZmn Jahanara Shirin & Md. 16-Nov -2 $90.000.00
Habibur Rahman R
RO032 Roksani Begum e 234122 165.000.00
23-0¢1-22 250,000.00
SO167 Syed Ahmed 03-Nov-22 190,000.00
09-Nov-22 620,000.00
S1415 Sukumar Chandra Pal and Seema Pa} 13-Dec-22 145,000.00
$1578 Smrity Sultana 27-Nowv-22 200.000.00 ;
Z0001 Zahid Sharif 03-Nov-22 370,000.00 :
70172 Mohammad Zaher Ali and Mosammat Hena 24-Noy-22 790.000 00 ‘
Begum

It is clear to the inspection tcam that Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts was responsible for above
non-compiiances because without his consent, no client can withdraw money from the commpany.

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, ... .. ... Provided further that all
receipts and payments in respect of all mansactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried out through
account payvee cheque, payment order or bank drafi, or any other mode of banking channel or systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank.: "

Whereas as per the F%SRTw ¢ qamwe sfirm (35, Bo-qren o sgmifre afefE) R, sooo 97 /i 3%,
“ererE e (e, s @ am wgive afefify s e ¢ e wfve g weey AfFvieE wREE a7 CIELS
T, 2 (el Q3 fadtn e fage arsea falg fawe A v diadl) yHRaeng wEe Bl |

Whereas as per the Fif%sffte ¢ wewe af=m (53-Fam, Be-ma ¢ symifivs efefify) GRmem, oo @7 R8T

e g7 A fife 3 orerr e G, B @R 9 aguiie afefafas wiald e ¢ g e SfgsrE (P
wwr, wErel, el ¢ wewy gwry aifice g3
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P lones;

o ihe above, it is clear that the Company and Mr. Kabirut fsiam. Head of Finance & Accounts violated:
= Rule 6( 1y of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
o HeEEST 8 awDy wlEw (HE. B, T e o e afsfaa) Gferm soso w7 By,
o MEEREGYE 9 aEme afew B EER, Ho-EeE 8 wywiine ghofly) fferdr sooo w7 T vwhw g wpEd
fafs 3,
By making cash payment to the clients,

N.  Cash receiving more than BDT 8.75 lac:

After randomly scrutinizing the documents provided by the company. it was observed that the company
received cash amount of more than Tk, 8.73 lac from some of its single clients in a day, which are shown
below:

‘ ' i
Code : Name Date i Amount Remarks
i 15001 Yeanur Akther D 2l-bep-22 : 1.494.000.00
‘ 20017 Zakia Reza L : 21-5ep-22 2.200.000.00 |
P20 Kamrun Nahar o 21-Sep-22 ; 4.077.000.00 |
43002 Western Securitivs Investnent Management o, 0 21-Sep-22 146100000 !
43002 1 Western Securities i estment Management | 2i-0e-22 10.400,000.00
43012 Istiag Rahman Imran o 20-00-22 / 1.720,000.00 |
NO4T0 Nashad Sharif 29-Mar-22 1,000,000.00
20001 Zahid Sharif ; 21-O¢t1-22 1.255.000.00

[t is clear to the inspection team that Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts was responsible for above
non-compliances because without his consent, no client can deposit any cash amount.

Whereas as per Rule 6 (1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 . . . Provided further that
maximum cash receipts in respect of all mransactions. or series of transactions for a customer in a single
trading dav shall be Taka 87300000 ¢Eight hundred seventy five thousand) enly... ...
Findings:
It appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Accounts) violated:
o Rule 6 (1) ofthe Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020

By receiving cash amount of more than tuka 8.75 luc from the aforesaid single clients in a day.
0. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:

After randomly scrutinizing. it was observed that the Company opened and maintained multiple BO Accounts
of ditferent ciients with the same mobile number. some of which are shown below:

No, of active Accounts having the

Rl Pelcpiusieitobileu: same Tefephone/Mabile Mo,

] 31913416941 1 12 .

o 01712293170 ‘ W '

5 01735454060 iz '
e Q1684347418 v !
5 5 GLTIIZO789 9 ;
Lo NEEERIDGE T Y i

7 017 199602U35 8

8 0191762746 ; 5

g 0171692828 | i 6

I 01716975808 b

B 017980653780 6 !

12 01916647718 . 6 !

13 01637026804 _

i 1532334143 - ) 4

:
] e
1% 0EF1E0H70015 s
20 Cams: s ]
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BT T S S —— 5T T
! 1 G191 2169400 ‘ ) 5 |
|23 G19149018(5 ] s

24 01923230327 | _ 3 ‘ '

Whereas as per the BSEC Circular No. framzffeanisofaosy/aon wid 20 YW 058 ERINEETT F 79w
i GTE SE vfisEem, mards arem wa ar%f%mm%gw%%:%c%wawwmwmﬁw\
HITIRINE T T | 4T TR W A Grenfat wenngewd HIZ I T AU (3, O S e e e
YA AT GFET S A 23 FE o35 97 woay TG FICC T 1 BT, (¥ FET 0w 76 e e orad ey
AfTsTeig, (WaET W w9z wneT Fa T ware 0T, THARLAT AT TG AGAAE, (A3 A 9 Aies B ey
#5T WIT AY

Whereas as per the Bifs8fifba ¢ umme 36w (3-fEerm, Bow-@gem 9 i 2fefif) Rfdaren, 2000 9z R b3,
“eTErT A e, Wmmaswmwmwe%mmmmﬁmmﬂw oTE,
T, a?:%%mamasﬁﬁmw%mz%ﬁwqﬁfwﬁﬁwwwwmﬁ?wmm T AT |

Whereas as per the Ff&%filiw v uape Fhirem (F5-fowrma, Ba-@rew @ SIS afefife) fafimnen, 000 a7 Sy
wEEE g Wvad R 3 e sve G, B e ewmz%ﬁfmmmeawamm?ﬁﬁmmm
T, ), Muwel ¢ Fee 3wy wire g3,

Findings:
It is appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Accounts) violated:

* BSEC Circular No. fRas3/5ifas/yo/3058/80 5 g 30 TW a0y

+  Gifetffw ¢ warse sRem (-, FF-EER 8 Wil affefifd) Rfgarer, 2000 97 fify 3y

o FHERle ¢ ywmy sRme (T, Sbo-wier ¢ wmife Afeffa)y R, sooo g ST wuler gz
RIZERCIER

By opening multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number.

(It is mentionable here that, the above-mentioned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
of DSE on March 31, 2022 and the matter has already been forwarded to Enforcement Department. But the
company did not rectify the said violations yet).

P. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail 1D:
After randomly scrutinizing. it was observed that the Company opened and maintained multiple BO Accounts
of different ¢lients with the same E-mnail IDs, some of which are shown below:

: No. of active Accounts having
SIL No. E-mail IDs i .
o the same E-mails
| abumrahb.d-:rffgqlmI.C(.)m . ‘ e | . ff) ]
2 a.rahman jahid@email.com : 3
3 ismailkhoconrgnail com e ¢
4 ashral’ 7338674 vahoo.com o B 0 o
5 shimul 1975 %amail .com 6
6 arsanchay @hotmail.com 5
7 mehdibasan3702¢gmail.com 5
g mirmahiuddin@yahco.com 5
g rashedsohelicyahoo.com 3

| e
Whereas as per the BSEC Circular No. Ra=8f/Pfeas/so/2osy/son oty 30 TH 0.¢,. 9E f[{e B
T FUaer (U 91Ten) HEAS B weape ToraBR sronssae @ SRR T RN AT e e e By
FICET 7 ol @ (Al TrREET T 37 e e

Whereas as per the P8Rt ¢ awme shirm (FT-feT, BT 9 SIS affefafe) fafimen, 2000 @7 Ry 33,
“mvﬁaﬁmﬁ,W@Wﬁemﬁ@aﬁﬁﬁmwemmmmﬁwmmemﬁ
YT, ﬂ?ﬁf‘mﬂmasﬁ@wmﬁﬁg@mwﬁfwﬁwwwvm@ammwmw

And as per the 558RMw ¢ uampe =i (53-few13, -GN ¢ Spae ATty R, oo @7 Ry wefim

47 wivw fife 5; e S e B e e TRATE ATy S v 8 WAy FE A TG T,
rwel, foeer @ sowr 7wy wfirs i

Page 15 of 21




Bangladesh Securitics and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section

uy!
||||l|l|ll 5

I v appeared to the inspecting team that the conmpany and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
veeounts) violated:
> BSEC Circular No. Fem3i/aEan/in/3oiy/8 oy T 20 T 2005
b SfaThfis @ aIse T (Ta-fiErd, e EeE ¢ W aiea) e 2000 97 fafer u3;
b BT e aewpe Fhew (He-orE, He g & wyres wfef) fiemE wso0 9e frey wolHe g WHAe
Gfe

By opening and maintaining multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail 1Ds.

(). No Compliance Officer exist:

After visiting the company. it has been observed that the Company does not have any Comptiance officer in

branch office or head office:

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008.7(¢c) The stock
broker shall have professional competence and capacity to deliver service at the proposed branch office, and
for that it shall have at least two authorized representatives. a compliance officer and a branch manager at
each branch. 1f more than two tading workstatien (TWS) are maintained, one additional authorized
representative must be assigned for each additional TWS™.

Whereas as per the STEfiEs ¢ awwe Ffiem (oo, FF-ToH ¢ At e@fefafy) ffimmn, 2woo 97 &Y
3, ETETT oW (T, T QAT 09 Fanae wiotife sdp wow ¢ awee WeE TEE slaed ARuE Bl Gt
arEm, Ty, &% et way faety wEs faye wiswe ffkerg faewm AR e ST FUHYGTT AT wgra
And as per the FEeEbE ¢ aame IfeE (Fo-fvam, TF-GEN ¢ warafire efeffy) fafnne, oo @7 RE®
wufE a7 wisgd [{H 3 C@ree BF ey, B g ¢ srels e oFE T ¢ GTTRETE FfHife wfFprETT

Findings:
It is appeared to the inspecting team that the Company. Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr.

Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr, Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr. Asif
Islam Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

. Directive Ref, No. SEC/CMRRCD:2002-9034 dated July 29, 2008.”

. Frfashfie ¢ oy Thwe (50-fo, Be-EE ¢ TErmE wfstafy) RioE, 2os0 &4 A b);

. fatfhfe o cTbe Shmm (-G, o TR ¢ wrvfre a7k i, 2000 4% e wHiE @9
wrvaer f2fa 3

By not having Compliance Officer.

R. Having more than 3(three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts
It has been obseryed thai the company maintain more than 3 (three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts :

Whereas as per the rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020., “Every stock broker shall open
only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to the
exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only for the deposit of the money received from and
for, and payment of money 1o and for. the customers: Prov ided that excepting the area or locality of Dhaka City
Corporation and other City Corporations or Divisional Cities in Bangladesh, the stock broker may open more
than one consolidated customers’ account with any scheduled bank, if it is necessary for the smoaoth operation
of its branch office or digital booth in other areas with prior approval of the Commission:”

Whereas as per the Directive BSEC/CMRRC/2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021.” Every Stock broker
may open Two additional Consolidated Customers’ Accounts (CCA) in its name with any scheduled bank in the
same manner as mentioned in sub rule 1 of rule 6 of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020,

Whereas as per the FifatHe ¢ e Fhmw (5o, B @R ¢ Tgire afsfafy) fRfggem, 2wo0 @7 [ 33,
werew BT T, WE R a9 Smwre giefals wdw ee ¢ AgeT ARY 5T FrErrs AfasEer FETET G998 WIE,
wiggae, % ffemen wac Gem e fyw e [ivow faews swmg w0 wE T AT AET A w1

Page 16 of 21

L




Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

tud us per the FfeERfte ¢ wape sfivm (oa-foomm, Boq@oen o wntre afef4fy) Rfdmren 000 ag ol wubm
1 AR i s ererE e feem, 6w e ¢ wmie afefifE sree T e ATAIREEY T ARBEG owE e,

Findings:
it is appeared to the inspecting team that the company., Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan {Managing

Director), Mr. Asif Istam Khan (Director) and Mr. Kabirul Istam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:
¢ Therule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
*  BSEC/CMRRC2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021
o [HSERGE ¢ wEwe FRMT (So-fomm, SeweE e Al eff$fHfY) R, sooo @7 R 83
» Ty s ause i (B, Se-mem ¢ wmive afefi) fafirren, 2000 v7 Ry Tl @
RICEC NS IEEY
By maintaining 6 (six) Consotidated Customers Accounts

(It is mentionable here that, the above-mentioned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
of DSE on March 31, 2022. But the company did not rectity the said violations yet).

S. Closing extension office without informing the exchange and the Commission:

The representative of the company informed the inspection team that the Extension Office of Bijoynagar has
been closed and all its operational activities such as Authorized Representative, TWS etc. have been sifted to
another extension office situated at Nikunja without informing the exchange or the Commission.

Whereas as per the clause 4(7) of Directive ref. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2608, “Any
change (address, authorized representative. compliance officer, branch manager ete.) of the branch office must
be reported to the Exchange and the Commission three working days prior to said change(s).

Findings:
It has been observed by the inspection team that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr,

Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr, Asif Islam
Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

* The clause no. 4(7) of Directive ref, SEC/CMRRCD:2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008
By shifting Extension office and TWS.

(WTY, TAYE ST (R WA Srets Slay R Geed @S aF Wae . AT QTG 20 v ¢/ 2050115
/AL T do GTBFT 2030 138 R aTEPIAB /200 ¢/ 2050 /#1T-3/a0s I so SRR to%e WgEE Ms. Akhter
Jahan Khan, Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited & oy 3= 2020 AF o¢ ATSHL 03¢ ST e sty
HINTT ToAFT 708 TN T 0g A0ETT Sono wifETd AARITS TAfE 7w Ms, Akhter Jahan Khan. Director, Dhanmondi

Securities Limited-@3 4t Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts, Dhanmondi Securities Limited
AT 0, Yoo G #II7 W MuERe awa wiivs wrm.

“ ... A, Clients’ payable position of the Company

Dhanmondi Securities Limited had some deficits in the clients’ payable position when the Inspection Team
visited the Company. However, we had already overcome the sjtuation showing surplus, However, bearish
trend in the capital market and increasing operating expenses stemming from rising human resource cost
and other operational issues have caused some deficits. which has been detected at the recent inspection.
But we have already chalked out a plan of adjusting the aforesaid deficit by June 2024 in 03 (three)
instalments. Regarding incurring deficit we are un-categorically apologising to the Commission as there is
no scope of reporting deficit in the clients' payable position in accordance with the provision of Rule 6(1) of
Securities and Exchange Rules 2020. In this regard. we are assuring you of not making this unintentional
mistake in future. We will adhere to maintaining the compliance of relevant securities laws.

B. Regarding Receipt and Payment Voucher List entry in Ledger Book and absence of similarity in
bank statement:
Explanation: There was no ulterior motive behind the transfer of money from one code to another code
owned by the same investor, The same thing has happened in case of Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code #
AGQCI, Chairman, Mizanur Rahman Khan. Client code # MO0OI. Managing Director and Md.
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Mazbahuddin. Client code & M0006. Director. For this reason. the transfer was not reflected in the bank
Jatement. However. we apologise to vou for this unintentional mistake and assuring you of not making
such type of mistake in future.

Regarding fake transaction in receive/pavment voucher list:

Explanation: Indeed. the authority of the Dhammondi Securities Limited did not indulge in any gross
anomalies or financial mismanagement regarding fake transaction shown in receipt/payment voucher list
rather the Company made some transfers {rom one code to another code of the same investors, which has
not been properly reflected in the bank statement. As a result, the resuftant works by the erudite Inspection
Team has meticulously detected the issues and brought our attention in this regard. Apologising to you in
this regard. we are committed to ensuring timely compliance in this regard. We have stopped such transfer
since 24 September 2023,

. Regarding excess amount pavment to the clients:

Explanation: Upon request from clients we made transter of fund resulting in excess payment. Many
clients opened more than two codes where such incidents happened. However. we have already stopped
such practice in the meantime and these [ssues are not occurring now. In this regard, we are strictly
following relevant securities laws and will continue the trend of compliance in future.

Regarding submission of varigus fake periodical report:

Explanation: In course of time some incidents happened regarding submission of fake periodical report to
the Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission. We are
soliciting your un-conditional apology in this regard. We are committed to deviating from such malpractice,
We will not vielate securities rules in this regard.

Regarding providing eredit facilities to the sons of the Managing Director|:

Explanation: Truly speaking. Dhanmondi Securities Limited does not provide any credit facilities. In the
backdrop of a little bit more purchase such balance arose. which we have already adjusted. Now there is no
deficit in the codes of the sons of the Managing Director. We will maintain full compliance in this area in
future. Dhanmondi Securities Limited has stopped cash payment since 01 January 2023,

Regarding providing credit facilities to the cash clients:

Explanation: The authoritv of the Dhanmondi Securities Limited has no policy or practice to provide credit
facilities. However. over-purchase in some cash codes resulted in credit facilities, which have already been
adjusted and such type of incidents wili net happen in future.

BO Account maintaining by using emplovees' mobile number:

Explanation: We have already made required corrections in this regard and used the number of genuine
clients removing the mobile number of employees of the Company. Hopefully. we will not do such type of
practice and have learned the issue of compliance.

Maintaining accounts of customers and BO_Account on behalf of authorised representative of the
Company:

Explanation: We have already ¢losed the accounts of customers and BO Accounts maintained on behalf of
authorised representatives of the Company. Apologising to the esteemed Commission in this connection we
are clearing our position lustrating the fact that Dhanmondi Securities Limited will never fall in such
practice. Violating securities rules in this regard. we have already realised that such type of practice has not
benefitted us rather it has dented the basic fabric of trust. We will remain aware of securities rules in this
matter.

. Cash pavment to Chairman, Managing Director and Directors:

Explanation: Upon emergency need the Company made some cash payment to the Chairman, Managing
Director and Directors. However. we have already stopped making such cash payment to anybody as
securities rules does not permit such payment. We will not make any cash payment to anybody in future.

L. Cash pavment to one of the empioyees of the Company:

Explanation: Sudden and emergency situation compelled us to make cash payment to one of the employees
of the Company. Now we do not make any cash payment to our employees and this trend of compliance
will be cultured and followed to the point in running the organisation in future.
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M. Cash payment to the clients:
Explanation: On emergency basis Dhanmondi Securities Limited became compelled to make some cash
payments to some clients, which went against the securities laws, However. we have already fully stopped
cash payments to clients in compliance with relevant securities laws, We will not make any cash payment to
the clients in future.

N. Cash receipt more than BDT 8.75 lakh from single clients in a day:
Explanation: Indeed. the problem of receiving more than BDT 8.75 lakh in cash from a single client in a
day has occurred due to transfer in some codes from another codes as over-purchase happened in those
codes. However, we will never receive more than BDT 8.75 in cash from a single client in a day as it goes
against the provision of Securities and Exchange Rules. 2020, We will maintain absclute precaution so that
non-compliance cannot occur in this reaim.

0. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:
Explanation: [nadvertently we made this mistake. However, we have already updated the mobile numbers
of the clients where we used same mobile in different ¢clients. To comply with the BSEC Directive dated 20
June 2019 we have taken pragmatic measures and such type of issues will not recur in future.

P. Multipie BQ Accounts of different clients using the same E-jmail ID:
Explanation: In the absence of separate individual E-mai! concerned officer of the Company fulfilled the
BO Account opening form suing same E-mail for different accounts. However, the Company has already
corrected the issues and changed the Email ID. Now the problem has beesn solved and we wiil not do such
works in future,

Q._Absence of Compliance Officer:
Explanation: We have already taken measures in this regard to assign an employee as Compliance Officer
through proper procedure. Apologising to you in this regard, we ar¢ assuring you that this problem is going
to be solved soon.

R. Regarding maintaining more than 03 (three) Consolidated Customers' Bank Account:
Explanation: Dhanmondi Securities Limited is currently maintaining 03 (three) Consolidated Customers'
Bank Accounts in accordance with the provisions of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 and BSEC Letter
dated 17 November 2021. Previously we had more than 03 (three) accounts,

8. Closing extension office without informing the Exchange and the Commission:
Explanation; Aiready we have informed Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and the Commission sending
letters about the closure of activities of extension office. We are apologetic to the esteemed Commission
and the premier and oldest bourse in this regard that we could not do the lawful procedure in this regard
very timely,

Apart from apologising to the esteemed Commission and reverend officers of the apex regulatory body we
are making commitment and firm determination to maintain full compliance in running our business entity.
We will not deviate from the path of complying with the pertinent securities laws as compliance paves the
way of trust, which ultimately brings turnaroundivibrant situation in the financial market. We will be
grateful to the esteemed Commission, if it accepts our explanation on the aforementioned issues and
exonerates us from the non-compliance-related issues. Your gracious support and unflinching help will
boost our morale to go forward in doing business in days ahead.

This is the answer of all emplovees whose names have been mentioned in the BSEC Letter Number;
BSEC/Enforcement/2585:2018/Part-2,676 dated 13 September 2023, Please accept this reply and exonerate
us from this incident, as it will pave the way of taking more effective measures to go forward in continuing
business in future. It is worth mentioning that your kind support will surely make us grateful to you and
hopeful of doing activities, which wili make the market vibrant ........ ”

After that, Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities
Limited submitted a time extension letter to adjust deficit in CCA on 5% September 2024 to the
Commission. Here, they have stated that:
“Please refer to the BSEC letter number: BSEC/Reg/CDBL/Renewal/2023/Part-139/468  dated
i7 October 2023 received from the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission, In the aforesaid

Page 19 of 21




Bangladesh Securitics and Exchanee Comnnsaion
Enforcement Division
FEnforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
wwiv.sec.gov.bd

letter. the esteemed Commission kindly —wanted Dhanmondi  Securities  Limited a time
extension up to 30th June 2024 1o adjust deficit in the Consolidated Customers' Account. In the
backdrop of our letter number: DSE BSEC. M-082023.04 dated Thursday, 11 October 2023 the
reverend Commission provided us with this unique opportunity to adjust the deficit. We e
profusely thankful to the Commission tor its benign and benevolent decision to cooperale us
through a time extension. Without the mercitul support and unflinching assistance, we could not
survive in smoothing our operational activities since the detection ot deficit.

Sir. Due to the bearish trend in the country's capital market stemming from the rising interest rate
of deposits of banks, mountainous amouni of bad debt non-performing loan. depleting foreign
currency reserve and devaluation of local currency against the USS, transaction volume of the
market has reduced drastically. As a result. it has been an uphill task or very much painstaking
for the TREC Holder Companies to survive after meeting all relevant expenditures. Albeit we
promised to make required adjusument within 30th June 2024, we need some additional time to
reach our vearned position of fultilling our commitment in this regard. Here it is mentionable
that there was a deficit of BDT 64.037.383.00 in the clients’ payable position on 24th September
2023, However. the current deficit in the clients payable position has stood at BDT
57,803.061.00 on Thursday. O4th September 2024,

Sir, it would be great big support for us if you kindly allow us additional 011 (one) year time i.e. upto 30th
June 2025 to adjust the remaining deficit. Already we have chalked out a good plan
including the Management's plan to deposit significant amount from their personal source. which will
reduce the aforesaid deficit to a meager amount. Your unwavering commitment towards the
capital market has brought fruitful changes in the meantime. Your unconditional support through
time extension to adjust deficit will pave the way of further forward journey toward continuing
business and emerging as a running enti. Without lving inactive, the Management of
Dhanmondi Securities Limited will be very much proactive in days ahead to take effective and
result-oriented measures to scurce fund in mitigating the probiem. Resultantly. we will be able to
adjust the aforementioned deficit of the clients' pavable position within 30th June 2025 Insha
Allah......7"

Further. Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities Limited
submitted another letter regarding the status of Consolidated of Customers Account (CCA) on 17
September 2024 to the Commission. They have sated that:

“Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC has found surplus of BDT. 1,263,299.44 in the Clients Payable
position of our company as on Thursday. 12 September 2024 based on the documents provided
by our company on Sunday, | 5th September 20247

Ty, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan, Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited 99 $ofw 35w (0= OHTW I &, O
fges Torgtre not maintaining sufficient fund of customers” in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company (subsequently they filled up the deficit amount), preserving fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software
and these were provided to the inspection team. providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the
exchange as well as inspection team, making excess payment to its client of the company without having
sufficient balance. providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as Commission,
providing credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director. providing credit facilities to the cash clients without
having margin agreament. using employees’ mobile number in the clients BO accounts., maintaining customer
and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company. making cash payment to the
Chairman, Managing Director. Directors. employec namety Mr. Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive) as a client)
and clients. receiving cash amount of more than taka 8.73 lac from the aforesaid single clients in a day, opening
multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number, opening and maintaining multiple BO
Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail 1Ds. not having Compliance Officer, maintaining 6 (six)
Consolidated Customers Accounts and shifting Extension oftice and TWS withour inform to BSEC an stock
exchange F T A2 ey amera Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan. Director. Dhanmondi Securities Limited-as <01
ez Tt ggaraiey fgena famive 9,
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Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
wivwsergov.bd

(g Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan. Director. Dhunmondi Seeurities Limited $o4 s w1 Section 16 (a)and 18
of Securitivs and Exchange Ordinance. 1969, Rule 31} and 502) of Margin rule, 1999, 5%35fabs ¢ agrse o
(Fe-fomE, Be-mgew o waifes gfey) flwe, so00 b9 &% vy, M NTe 5 wasy o (B%-fosTr, Te-@RT 9
IS @) ffewen, 2uo0 wn RSy ol ag spee ol y, FieseSe 9 awme i befomm, B @eE o
e sfsfufé) Rfeamn, vs00 a7 &% 82481 99 Deed of Agreement, clause-3, Rule 6(1). 6(5) & 6(3) of the
Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, Directive Rel. Mo, SEC CMRRCOD 2002-90°34 dated July 29, 2008,
BSEC  directive  No.  SECCMRRCD 200123 3] dated March 230 2010.  Directive  ref  No.
SEC/:CMRRCD2001-43 51 dated July 2202010, BsEC Cireular Nao., AT TG S o 0 sy/8 0y wifa 30 T
2938 and BSEC directive BSEC CMRRC/2001-8029 dated 17 November 207] sews FTAE, W ARl aitee
Afa=r,

oy, Y ffimmemerfiors e T g Aoy S5 o BT S R W SHreN Sy 1 T,

ey, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan, Director. Dhanmondi Securities Limited-£3 @snfw wiw® Section 22 of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969, 127 st of the s Sfrzfifis scs ware fiom EIERRE RS
¢ of the Fear w5t anga, sunn sparlh =nfEaey serm4

EE, FhmT v, GifEsfife wia o T fwe sTensm WG (ST @, ARFarag woge, wmwr gae wEArd

Sesf Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan, Director. Dhanmond; Securities Limited- @<rs wiss w31 9rare o B,
I, CTIeg, T Bfafis ardiy fawn framwieda, the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No.
XV of 1969)-47 Section 22, aiermm FieifSe wm 9wty s BEA, ddvo- 9% 7 Sy (3¢ BAGER I, saan-a
49 3¢ & AWE T

- Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan. Director. Dhanmondi Seewrlties Limited-0% s.co (9%) % BT sars wiss =Eg® A Wy

R wo (fg) Tewe s reomgan Bifeeffe sis wsisy afoe o HIPFE P[FS TLT STE/I- I WIHTH
N FAD T, A et g coren TP SIS SR Y] 5 T g0

FresTs Thifasfafts o QITHG TR SATHAF,

B

Ms. Akhter Jahar Khan. Directar
Dhanmondi Securities Limited

Suite £ 903 (8th Floor). Madhumita Building
158-160 Motijheel C'A. Dhaka- 10090,
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